

VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Pay 50130 Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

HOP70130

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

304-623-2573 ***709041744** CITY WINDOW & CONSTRUCTION RT 2 BOX 285

CLARKSBURG WV 26301

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES HOPEMONT HOSPITAL CENTRAL RECEIVING ROUTE 7 TERRA ALTA, WV 26764 304-789-2411

DATE PRIN	TED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/22/					
BID OPENING DATE:		1 687			1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	************ MANDATORY PE PLACE AT HOE WV, 26764	BID BOND ***** RE-BID ON A EMONT HOSE	**************************************	D. ***************** 11:00 AM, TAKING FICE, TERRA ALTA	,
0001	1 REMODELING -		910-65 NDOW PANELS AN/O	R WINDOWS	See Attached
	INCIDENTAL T PROJECT AND/ PROJECT DRAW INC., 611 EA	LL LABOR, D THE HOPE OR WINDOW INGS AVAIL ST PARK AV	FOR QUOTATION EQUIPMENT, SUPPL MONT HOSPITAL WI PROJECT AS SPECI ABLE FROM BLACKW ENUE, FAIRMONT, TED AT RT. 7, TE	NDOW PANEL FIED IN THE OOD ASSOCIATES, WV 26554, FOR	
	BUSINESS ON VIA USPS, FA ASSURE NO VE NO SUBSTANTI	APRIL 13, X, COURIER NDOR RECEI VE QUESTIO MAIL QUEST	L BE ACCEPTED TH 2007. QUESTIONS , OR E-MAIL. INO VES AN UNFAIR AD NS WILL BE ANSWE IONS ARE PREFERR	MAY BE SENT RDER TO VANTAGE, RED ORALLY. IF	
SIGNATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONTELEPHONE 304.623	<u> 1901. – Oktober se koloni jego koloj godini izili izili</u>	
TITLE Sr. Vice	e-President	55-048762	L		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

HOP70130

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER

\$ H P ď

***709041744** 304-623-2573 CITY WINDOW & CONSTRUCTION RT 2 BOX 285

CLARKSBURG WV 26301

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES HOPEMONT HOSPITAL CENTRAL RECEIVING ROUTE 7 TERRA ALTA, WV

304-558-0067

26764

304-789-2411

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRIN	ITED	TER	RMS OF SA	LE	SHI	P VIA	:	Q.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/22/	/2007						5.0		
BID OPENING DATE		05/02/	2007		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	!TEM N	IUMBER		TPRICE	AMOUNT
	DEPART PURCHA	SING D ASHING STON, 304) 5	F ADM IVISI TON S WV 25 58-41	ON TREET 311 15	RATION , EAST N.GOV				
	EXHIBI	Т 5							
	WITHIN IS REC	I20 C EIVED. ED PUR	ALEND UNL	AR DA ESS O	YS AFTER THERWISE	THE NOT	TO BE PER TICE TO P TED, THE DERED NOT	ROCEED FULLY	
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLII	TO CAN TO THE ED ARE HE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR II N INF	ONTRACT F THE MA ERIOR QU.	IMMEDIAT TERIALS ALITY OR	SING RESE FELY UPON OR WORKM DO NOT CONTRAC	WRITTEN ANSHIP CONFORM	
1	THE HIC RATES A TO WEST	SHER OF AS ESTA [VIRG]	THE ABLISI INIA (U.S. HED FO CODE 2	DEPARTMI DR PRESTO	ENT OF L ON COUNT T, SEQ.	ACTOR SH ABOR MIN Y, PURSU (PREVAIL	IMUM WAG Ant	E
 	INTERES REQUIRE DR IN A	ST FOR ED BY S ANY AME	PAYME TATE RICA	ENTS E LAW) I INST CONT	OUE (EXCE CONTAINE TITUTE OF	PT FOR IN TH ARCHIT HEREBY	RBITRATION ANY INTERIOR CONTRACTS DOCUMENTS	REST ACT JMENTS	
NATURE				oce nevi	inde diue füh	TELEPHONE	ADLIGNS	DATE	
LE		FEIN	I				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		



ENDOR

TLE

***709041744**

RT 2 BOX 285

CLARKSBURG WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26301

CITY WINDOW & CONSTRUCTION

304-623-2573

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER HOP70130 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

T

26764

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES HOPEMONT HOSPITAL CENTRAL RECEIVING ROUTE 7 TERRA ALTA, WV

304-789-2411

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 03/22/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/02/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250.000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. **PERSONAL** OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS GNATURE TELEPHONE DATE

FEIN



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26301

Request for Quotation

HOP70130

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

***709041744** 304-623-2573 CITY WINDOW & CONSTRUCTION RT 2 BOX 285

CLARKSBURG WV

HOPEMONT HOSPITAL CENTRAL RECEIVING ROUTE 7

TERRA ALTA, WV 26764

304-789-2411

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 03/22/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/02/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUN TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SNATURE TELEPHONE DATE ΈE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

HOP70130

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER
304-558-0067

SH-P TO

*709041744 304-623-2573 CITY WINDOW & CONSTRUCTION RT 2 BOX 285

CLARKSBURG WV 26301

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES HOPEMONT HOSPITAL CENTRAL RECEIVING ROUTE 7 TERRA ALTA, WV

26764 304-789-2411

DATE PRIN	2001-0000-00-000-00-00-0	TEF	RMS OF SA	LÉ	SH	IP VIA	F	Ο.В.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/22/	/2007	-				<u> </u>			TITLIGHTA LIWIS
BID OPENING DATE	:	05/02/	2007		<u> </u>	RTF	OPENING	TIME (11 - 70 DM
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT.	(TEAA)				11:30PM
			00)	NO.	I EW	NUMBER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
			ļ						
	ALUMINI	JM. GI	ASS D	R STE	EI TUAT	TC DEAC	ONABLE AN		·
	THAN TH	if I nw	FST B	מת תז	MESTIC I	CADN CI	THE SPE	ID LOWER	
	DEFICE	MAV D	EUNES	T TN	DESITE P	- KODOCIS	, THE SPE	NDING	
	BEDUCT	אל ואחן	THE	1 2 11	MILLIAM	, A REE	VALUATION	I AND	
	ALL VEN	IDODC	ИИСТ	LUMES	I RID F	JR SUCH	DOMESTIC	PRODUCTS	\$.
	CHODI VI	מאטמני	DE TON	TUDIC	AIE IN 1	THEIR BI	D IF THEY	ARE	
	SOLLTI	ING FU	KETAN	ALUM	INUM, GL	ASS OR	STEEL.		
	DEV 7			}					
	REV. 3/	788							
		Ì		İ					
		.	1	ļ			Ì		
	EXHIBIT	9	{				1		
		į	[]		
i	NOTICE	FOR I	SSUAN	CE &	ACKNOWLE	DGEMENT	OF CONST	RUCTION	
	PROJECT	ADDE	ADA						
				1					
ľ	THE ARC	HITECH	T/ENG:	INEER	AND/OR	AGENCY 9	SHALL BE	DENIITOEN	
	TO ABID	E BY 7	THE FO	OLLOWI	NG SCHE	DHIF TH	ISSUING	KEMOTKED	
Ju	CONSTRU	CTION	PROJE	CT AL	DENDA E	UD CIVI	AGENCIE	c .	
Ì			1 11 5		DENDA I	OK STATE	AGENCIE	5;	
	(1) TH	E ARCH	ITECT	C/ENCT	NEED OF	All Doca	ARE THE		
	AND A I	IST OF	ΔΙΙ.	PARTI	TEC TUAT	ALL FREI	COCURED DI	ADDENDOW	[:
. [2	AND SPE	CIFICA	TTONE	EOB	THE PRO	TAVE PE	HE ADDENI	RAWINGS	
[2	יום מאני	T CUAL	1 DE	CODUA	IDE FRU	JEUI. I	HE ADDEN	DUM	
	HIDCHAC	THE DI	VICIO	FUKWA	KDED 10	THE BUY	ER IN THE	E STATE	
l c	CKCHAS	THE DI	A 1 2 1 0	111.	HE ARCH	TIFCT\EV	GINEER S	HALL ALS	
	DENU A 1	COPY U	IF IHE	ADDE	סד אטטא	THE STA	TE AGENCY	/ FOR	
٧	VHICH T	HE CUN	HRACI	IS I	SSUED.				
,	· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •						1		
1.7	(2) THE	= BUYE	R SHA	LL SE	ND THE	ADDENDUM	TO ALL		
ļI	NTERES	TED PA	RTIES	AND,	IF NECE	ESSARY.	FXTEND TH	IE BID	
Ľ	PENING	DATE.	ANY	ADDE	NDUM SHO	DULD BE	RECEIVED	RV THE	
įΒ	OYER WI	THIN	FOURT	EEN (14) DAYS	S PRIOR	TO THE BI	D	
O	PENING	DATE.		1.				· 	
		-							
C	3) ALL	ADDE	NDA S	HOULD	BE FORM	ALLY AC	KNOWLEDGE	D BY ALL	
В	IDDERS	AND	SUBM	ITTED	TO TH		E PURCHA		
D	IVISION	1.		SAME	RULES		GULATIONS]
		v		ĺ		1	•		
ATURE				SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	DITIONS		
						TELEPHONE		DATE	
	1	FEIN	···			1	ADDD		
	VI DECDOM	DINC TO	NDEO "	MOCDE	NIA A PER A SE		ADDRI	ESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
VVITE	AUESLON	DING IC	r KFQ, I	N2FK1	NAME AND	ADDRESS I	N SPACE ABO	OVE LABELE	D 'VENDOR'



MODZEA

*709041744

DATE PRINTED 03/22/2007

RT 2 BOX 285

CLARKSBURG WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26301

CITY WINDOW & CONSTRUCTION

304-623-2573

Request for Quotation

HOP70130

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES HOPEMONT HOSPITAL CENTRAL RECEIVING ROUTE 7

TERRA ALTA, WV

26764 304-789-2411

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM

BID OPENING DATE: 05/02/2007 CAT LINE QUANTITY: UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THAT APPLY ΤO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS.: NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF TH ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. .SIGNATURE City Window Company

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: TELEPHONE. SIGNATURE

TITLE FEIN

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

S H P HOP70130

PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

>#ZDOR

*709041744 304-623-2573 CITY WINDOW & CONSTRUCTION RT 2 BOX 285

CLARKSBURG WV 26301

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES HOPEMONT HOSPITAL CENTRAL RECEIVING ROUTE 7 TERRA ALTA, WV

26764 304-789-2411

DATE PR	1/2007	JE I	RMS OF SA	(LE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DAT		05/02/	/2007	···	<u> </u>			
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT			OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
	COA	VIIII	OUP	NO.	ITEM NUMBER	}	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT.
	REV. 1	 1/96			.05/01/07	DAT	Ē	
	STATE N LICENSI LICENSE MADE BY CAPITOL 25305. WEST VI PROSPEC LICENSE	MUST BING BO CONT COMP TELE RGINI TIVE NUMB	A STA RING E LIC ARD I PLICA ACTIN LEX, PHONE A STA BIDDEF ER ON	TE CO TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS G THE BUILD : (30 TE COI THEIR	RFORM CONTRA THE WEST OWERED TO IS FOR A CONTR WEST VIRGIN ING 3, ROOM (4) 558-7890. DE 21-11-11	REQUIR ACTING VIRGI SSUE T RACTOR HIA DI 319,	ES THAT ALL WORK IN THIS NIA CONTRACTORS HE CONTRACTORS S LICENSE MAY BE VISION OF LABOR CHARLESTON, WV RES ANY ACTORS	
	A PURCH	TORS I TORS L CESSFL THEIR ASE OR	NAME: LICENS L BID R CONT RDER/C	.Cit E NO. DER W RACTO ONTRA APP	ILL BE REQU RS LICENSE CT LICABLE LAW	IRED TPRIOR	TO FURNISH A TO ISSUANCE OF	
	THE "REG	QUEST	FOR Q	UOTAT		BY TH	E PURCHASING	
NATURE				SEE HEVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS A			
						V14C	DATE	
		FEIN	<u></u>				ADDRESS CHANGES 1	O BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



NODVEN

*709041744

RT 2 BOX 285

CLARKSBURG WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26301

CITY WINDOW & CONSTRUCTION

304-623-2573

Request for Quotation

HOP70130

8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

P

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES HOPEMONT HOSPITAL CENTRAL RECEIVING ROUTE 7

TERRA ALTA, WV

26764

304-789-2411

DATE PRIN	ITED	TEE	MS OF SAL	E 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 10		· SHIP VIA		E ^ 0	
03/22/	<u>egnnynnessassa, þegu</u>					v. (1.5 × 1.75)		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE		05/02/	2007			RID		PENING TIME O	1 . 70 DM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEN	ANUMBER	Ĭ		1:30PM
				NO.		WINDINDER		UNIT PRICE	AMQUNT
	DIVISI PROCUR	ON IS EMENT.	THE S	OLE A	UTHORIT	TY GOVERN	IN	G THIS	
•	OR ALT	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB DRMAT	AL OR W ION PRO	RITTEN, P OVIDED FR	HW MC	ON MANUALS, OR ICH CONTRADICTS THE SOURCES AS D AND OF NO	
	BANKRU FOR BA CALLY ORDER.	NKRUPT	CY PR	DTECT	ION, TH	IS CONTRA	AIC 7	NTRACTOR FILES F IS AUTOMATI- VITHOUT FURTHER	
	REV. 1	/2005							
			}	NO	TICE				
-	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	JBMITTE	D TO:		·	
	PI B1 21	URCHASI UILDING 019 WAS	NG DI 15 HINGT	VISIC	INISTRA DN TREET, 5305-01	EAST			
-	THE BII	SHOUL VELOPE	D CON	TAIN E BID	THIS II	NFORMATIO OT BE CON	N SI	ON THE FACE OF DERED:	
S	SEALED	BID							
E	BUYER:-				ROBERTA	A WAGNER/	FI	LE 22	
F	REQ. NO).:			-HOP70	130	- -		
			<u>, </u>	SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FO	R TERMS AND CON	IDITI	ONS	
NATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	
E		FEIN		···		1		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

***709041744**

RT 2 BOX 285

CLARKSBURG WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26301

CITY WINDOW & CONSTRUCTION

304-623-2573

Request for Quotation

HOP70130

PA	GE
	9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
ROBERTA WAGNER

%H-₽ ₩

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES HOPEMONT HOSPITAL CENTRAL RECEIVING ROUTE 7

TERRA ALTA, WV

304-558-0067

26764

304-789-2411

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E Section 6		SHIP	'[Α	4888	F.O.B.	3838888888888	:::: : :::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	FREIGHT TERMS
03/22/	<u> 1985 - 1997 St. Benteber</u>	Section 4.5b						1000	T.G.D.		- -	T. FILICA (1.1-FERIVO
BID OPENING DATE:		05/02/	2007		1		BID	ne	ENING T	TMF	N 1	:30PM
LINE		VTITY	UOP	CAT.		ITEM NUN		Ť	UNIT PR			AMOUNT
				NO.					Sitti III	IIOL		AWOUNT
			}									
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		MAY	2,	2007					
		:			İ					-		
	BID OP	FNING	IME:		1:3	O PM		<u> </u>				
	PIENCE	PPOVI	DE A	EAY N	 MRED	TN	ሶለ ሮሮ የተ		S NECESS	ADV		
	TO CON							+	S NECESS	AKT		
						OK B	10.					
	-	304-	623-3	//5								
			: :		ł	F PE	RSON TO	C	ONTACT			`.
	CONCER	NING T	HIS Q	UOTE:								·
		Ron	Hende	rson								
	_											
											Ì	
			}									
		ļ										
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	HOP70	13	0 ****	ATOT	L:	See Attached
		İ									Ì	
				İ								
										•		
		ļ										
			.									
												İ
ļ												
			}									
			Ì				İ					
			ļ				ļ					
		Ì						!				
				İ								
			į									
				SEEREV	ERSE SID		RMS AND CON	IDIT	ONS			
GNATURE						[7	ELEPHONE			DAT	E	
TLE		FE	IN		****			1	ADDRES	SS CHANG	FS	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		i							.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			- SERIOTED ADOVE

1. GENERAL INFORMATION:

- 1.1 The West Virginia Department of Health & Human Resources is requesting a quotation to provide all labor, equipment, supplies and anything incidental to the Hopemont window panel project and/or the window panel project and window project as specified in the project drawings available from Blackwood Associates, Inc. 611 East Park Avenue, Fairmont, WV 26554 for the Hopemont Hospital located at Route 1 Box 330, Terra Alta, WV 26764
- 1.2 All work will be in compliance with the Fire Marshall regulations and all other building codes and industry standards. Final payment will be withheld if any portion of this overall project is not 100% complete. The award will be made to the overall low bid that complies with the specifications.
- 1.3 There will be a mandatory on-site prebid conference scheduled at 11:00 AM on ...04/11/2007.... in the Business Office at the Hopemont Hospital.

2. BIDDER REQUIREMENTS:

- 2.1 It is the bidder's responsibility to verify all field conditions and limitations prior to bidding. It is also the vendor's responsibility to notify the West Virginia Department of Health & Human Resources in writing, of conditions detrimental to proper and timely completion of the demolition. Do not proceed until nonconforming conditions have been corrected.
- 2.2 All qualified bidder, being familiar with and understanding the bidding documents and also having examined the site and being familiar with all local conditions affecting the project hereby propose to furnish all labor, material, equipment, and supplies and to perform the work in accordance with the bidding documents within the time set forth below.

3. SCOPE OF WORK:

3.1 The intent of this project is to replace to existing window panels and as Alternate Number 1 replace the existing window panels and the windows at Hopemont Hospital per the project drawings available from Blackwood Associates, Inc., 611 East Park Avenue, Fairmont, WV 26554

4. INSPECTION:

4.1 Contractor shall inspect existing conditions governing this work before bidding to determine conditions and extent of work required. No allowance will be made subsequently on behalf of the contractor for any error or

HOP70130

- negligence on his part in connection with this requirement.
- 4.2 The Contractor shall inspect all elements subject to movement or damage prior to commencing work.

5. SHOP DRAWINGS:

5.1 Per the project drawings available from Blackwood Associates, Inc., 611 East Park Avenue, Fairmont, WV 26554

6. TEMPORARY FACILITIES:

- 6.1 The Owner will provide normal electrical and water supply from the currently installed respective system in the main facility for the use of the contractor. However, the Owner provides no guarantee or warranty as to the systems condition or capabilities. The Contractor shall assure himself that the system is adequate for his requirements or supply additional temporary utility service at his own expense.
- 6.2 Any damage to the electrical or water system of the main facility resulting from misuse or abuse to the existing system shall be repaired or replaced by the contractor at no expense to the owner.

7. COORDINATION OF WORK:

- 7.1 The Contractor shall coordinate with the maintenance supervisor for the proper relation of the work to the building structure and to the employees therein. In the event of conflict the building maintenance supervisor shall prevail
- 7.2 The Contractor shall take all necessary precautions to protect the interior of the building from debris, dust or any residue occurring from the scope of work.
- 7.3 The Contractor shall provide the Owner with a schedule of work seven calendar days prior to the start of the work. The Owner shall be notified of any variances to the work schedule two (2) working days prior to the change.

8. WARRANTY: (GUARANTEE)

8.1 The Contractor shall warrant to the Owner all materials and equipment will be new, and that all work will be of good quality, free from faults and defects in conformance with the contract documents. All work not conforming to these requirements may be considered defective.

- 8.2 All materials and equipment shall be of current year production of manufacturer and manufactured for commercial usage. Used, reconditioned or remanufactured equipment is not acceptable.
- 8.3 Insurance Requirements: The vendor, as an independent contractor, is solely liable for the acts and omissions of its employees and agents. The vendor shall provide proof of insurance at the time the contract is awarded. The vendor shall maintain and furnish proof of coverage of liability insurance for loss, damage, or injury (including death) of third parties arising from acts and omissions on the part of the vendor, its agents and employees in the following amounts:
 - 1. For bodily injury (including death): \$500,000.00 per person, up to \$1,000,000.00 per occurrence.
 - 2. For properly damage and professional liability: Up to \$1,000,000.00 per occurrence.

9. PERMITS:

9.1 The Contractor shall secure and pay for the building permit and for all other permits, governmental fees and licenses which are necessary for the proper execution and completion of the work as specified.

10. CLEAN UP:

10.1 The Contractor shall keep the work area as clean as possible during the entire progress of work, and shall be responsible to remove all debris and rubbish from the work site.

11. WAGE RATES:

11.1 The Contractor and any sub-contractors shall pay the higher of the U.S. Department of Labor Minimum wage rates or of the West Virginia Department of Labor wage rates as established for Preston County pursuant to West Virginia Code 21-5-1, et seq. West Virginia Department of Labor Wage Rates are available at website:

http://www.wvsos.com/adiaw/wagerates/building06.htm

12. PAYMENT SCHEDULE:

12.1 Progress payments may be made to the vendor on the basis of the percentage of the work completed and accepted by the agency. 10% shall be retained from any progress payments until the final invoice is accepted. Progress reports must be submitted and approved by the facilities manager prior to any payments made.

HOP70130

12.2 The Owner reserves the right to refuse payment in the event the completed work is not in accordance with industry standards or substandard in any way, or, if the amount requested is not within the agreed upon terms of the contract.

13. TERM OF WORK:

13.1 All work shall be complete within 120 calendar days upon receipt of the Notice to Proceed.

14. DELAYS AND EXTENSION OF TIME:

14.1 If the Contractor is delayed at any time in the progress of the work by any act or neglect of the Owner or by any employee of the Owner, or by any separate contractor employed by the Owner, or by changes in the work, or by labor disputes, fire, unusual delay in transportation, adverse weather conditions not reasonably anticipated, unavoidable casualties, or any other cause which the Owner determines may justify the delay, then the contract time may be extended by written approval of the Owner.

15. TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT STORAGE:

15.1 Contractor may set a trailer or temporary storage building on the site for all equipment and tools. The Contractor is responsible for his tools, equipment and materials.

16. SAFETY EQUIPMENT:

16.1 The Contractor shall provide safety barriers around work areas where heavy equipment may be in operation when placing materials in the building or as required by OSHA.

17. DAMAGES:

17.1 Any damages occurring to the parking lot resulting from the contractor's performance of this work shall be the responsibility of the contractor to repair at his experise, either by using his own forces or that of an approved sub-contractor. The repair method and finished product will be subject to the approval of the owner.

18. SCHEDULE OF BID RESPONSES:

18.1 Bidders shall submit one lump-sum bid for all the work under all the terms and conditions as described in the bidding document.

18.2 Bidder shall sign a WV-98 Agreement Addendum to remove any conflicts in terms and conditions of the vendor's warranty.

HOP70130

Hopemont Window Panel and/or Window Replacement Project Cost Sheet

Category	Dollar Amount
Window Panel Replacement Lump Sum Bid	\$ 544,300.00
Alternate 1- Window Panel and Window Replacement Lump Sum Bid	\$ 103,348.00

AFFIDAVIT

1116

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	City Window	Company			
Authorized Signatur	e:	Lond	Date: _	05/01/07	
No Debt Affidavit (Revised	y. I 10/13/06)				

In the event of conflict between this addendum and the agreement, this addendum shall control:

- 1. <u>ARBITRATION</u> Any references to arbitration contained in the agreement are hereby deleted. Disputes arising out of the agreement shall be presented to the West Virginia Court of Claims.
- 2. HOLD HARMLESS Any clause requiring the Agency to indemnify or hold harmless any party is hereby deleted in its entirety.
- 3. GOVERNING LAW The agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of West Virginia. This provision replaces any references to any other State's governing law.
- 4. TAXES Provisions in the agreement requiring the Agency to pay taxes are deleted. As a State entity, the Agency is exempt from Federal, State, and local taxes and will not pay taxes for any Vendor including individuals, nor will the Agency file any tax returns or reports on behalf of Vendor or any other party.
- 5. PAYMENT Any references to prepayment are deleted. Payment will be in arrears.
- 6. <u>INTEREST</u> Should the agreement include a provision for interest on late payments, the Agency agrees to pay the maximum legal rate under West Virginia law. All other references to interest or late charges are deleted.
- 7. RECOUPMENT Any language in the agreement waiving the Agency's right to set-off, counterclaim, recoupment, or other defense is hereby deleted.
- 8. FISCAL YEAR FUNDING Service performed under the agreement may be continued in succeeding fiscal years for the term of the agreement, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being available for this service. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for this service, the agreement shall terminate without penalty on June 30. After that date, the agreement becomes of no effect and is null and void. However, the deconsidered an event of default.
- 9. STATUTE OF LIMITATION Any clauses limiting the time in which the Agency may bring suit against the Vendor, lessor, individual, or any other party are deleted.
- 10. <u>SIMILAR SERVICES</u> Any provisions limiting the Agency's right to obtain similar services or equipment in the event of default or non-funding during the term of the agreement are hereby deleted.
- 11. ATTORNEY FEES The Agency recognizes an obligation to pay attorney's fees or costs only when assessed by a court of competent jurisdiction. Any other provision is invalid and considered null and void.
- 12. ASSIGNMENT Notwithstanding any clause to the contrary, the Agency reserves the right to assign the agreement to another State of West Virginia agency, board or commission upon thirty (30) days written notice to the Vendor and Vendor shall obtain the written consent of Agency prior to assigning the agreement.
- 13. <u>LIMITATION OF LIABILITY</u> The Agency, as a State entity, cannot agree to assume the potential liability of a Vendor. Accordingly, any provision limiting the Vendor's liability for direct damages or limiting the Vendor's liability under a warranty to a certain dollar amount or to the amount of the agreement is hereby deleted. In addition, any limitation is null and void to the extent that it precludes any action for injury to persons or for damages to personal property.
- 14. RIGHT TO TERMINATE Agency shall have the right to terminate the agreement upon thirty (30) days written notice to Vendor.
- 15. TERMINATION CHARGES Any provision requiring the Agency to pay a fixed amount or liquidated damages upon termination of the agreement is hereby deleted. The Agency may only agree to reimburse a Vendor for actual costs incurred or losses sustained during the current fiscal year due to wrongful termination by the Agency prior to the end of any current agreement term.
- 16. RENEWAL Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The agreement may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 17. INSURANCE Any provision requiring the Agency to insure equipment or property of any kind and name the Vendor as beneficiary or as an additional insured is hereby deleted.
- 18. RIGHT TO NOTICE Any provision for repossession of equipment without notice is hereby deleted. However, the Agency does recognize a right of repossession with notice.
- 19. ACCELERATION Any reference to acceleration of payments in the event of default or non-funding is hereby deleted.
- 20. <u>AMENDMENTS</u> All amendments, modifications, alterations or changes to the agreement shall be in writing and signed by both parties. No amendment, modification, alteration or change may be made to this addendum without the express written approval of the Purchasing Division and the Attorney General.

 ACCEPTED BY:

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA	VENDOR
Spending Unit:	Company Name: City Window Company
Signed:	Signed: No Head
Title:	Title: Sr. Vice-President
Date:	Date: 05/01/07

	Ag RF	ency :Q.P.O#
BID B	OND	118
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the uni-	dersigned,	
of	, as Principal, and	
of,,, a co	rporation organized and existing u	nder the laws of the State of
with its principal office in the City of	, as Surety, are held a	and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of	(\$) for the payment of which
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, ou	r heirs, administrators, executors,	successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas t	he Principal has submitted to the F	Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached here	to and made a part hereof, to ente	r into a contract in writing for
	<u> </u>	
NOW THEREFORE,		
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall ente hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agreed way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the waive notice of any such extension.	e bid or proposal, and shall in all o shall be null and void, otherwise th y of the Surety for any and all clain ees that the obligations of said Sur Obligee may accept such bid, and	ther respects perform the is obligation shall remain in full as hereunder shall, in no event, ety and its bond shall be in no said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto	set their hands and seals, and su	ich of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these pre	esents to be signed by their proper	officers, this
day of, 20		
Principal Corporate Seal		
Thiopar corporate ocal	(Nam	e of Principal)
		- 411 morpary
	By(Must	be President or
		President)
		(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal		
	(Name	of Surety)
		ney-in-Fact
IMPORTANT -Corporate seals must be affixed and a power of attorney	must be attached.	

**		•		AGENCY (A
(A)	WV State Agency (Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	O	I(D)	ENTS, That we, the undersigned
(C)	Request for Quotation Number (upper right corner of page #1)	as Principal, and, a	(F) of corporation organize	(G), zed and existing under the laws
(C) (D)	Your Company Name City, Location of your Company	of the State of (1)	with its princ	cipal office in the City of
(E)	State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as Obligee,	s Surety, are held ar in the penal sum of	nd firmly bound unto The State
(F)	Surety Corporate Name	(5 <u>(L)</u>) to	or the payment of w	high well and truly to be made
(G) (H)	City, Location of Surety State, Location of Surety	we jointly and severally bind	ourselves, our heirs	, administrators, executors,
(I)	State of Surety Incorporation	successors and assigns.		
(J)	City of Surety Incorporation	has submitted to the Purchasir	rabove obligation is	such that whereas the Principa
(K)	Minimum amount of acceptable bid	a certain bid or proposal, attac	ched hereto and mad	le a part hereof to enter into a
	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state "5% of bid" or a specific amount on	contract in writing for		1
	this line in words.		(M)	
(L)	Amount of bond in figures			
(M)	Brief Description of scope of work	NOW THEREFORE.		
(N) (O)	Day of the month Month	(a) If said bid shall b	oe rejected, or	
(P)	Year	(b) If said bid shall b	be accepted and the	Principal shall enter into a
(Q)	Name of Corporation	contract in accordance with the any other bonds and insurance	required by the hid	ached hereto and shall furnish
(R)	Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	other respects perform the agre	eement created by th	re acceptance of said hid then
(S)	Signature of President or Vice President	this obligation shall be null and	d void, otherwise thi	is obligation shall remain in ful
(T)	Title of person signing	force and effect. It is expressly	y understood and ag	reed that the liability of the
(U)	Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	Surety for any and all claims he amount of this obligation as he	ereunder snam, in no rein stated	event, exceed the penal
(V)	Corporate Name of Surety	The Surety for value:	received, hereby stin	pulates and agrees that the
(W)	Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	obligations of said Surety and i	its bond shall be in r	10 Way impaired or affected by
(11)	Surety	ally extension of time within w	hich the Obligee ma	av accept such hid and said
NOTE:	Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	Surety does hereby waive notic	EOF Principal and	sion. Surety have hereunto set their
	Surety Seal must accompany this bid	namus and sears, and such of the	em as are corporatio	ons have caused their corporate
	bond.	seals to be affixed hereto and th	nese presents to be s	igned by their proper officers,
		this(N) day of	(O), 20	<u>(P)</u>
		Principal Corporate Seal		(Q)
				(Name of Principal)
		(R)	Ву	(S)
				(Must be President or
				Vice President) (T)
	•			Title
		(U) Surety Corporate Seal		
		Surety Corporate Seat		(V) (Name of Surety)
				(Name of Surery)
			·	
				(W)
				Attorney-in-Fact
		IMPORTANT – Corporate seals must be attached.	must be affixed and	l a power of attorney

REV. 2 / 1/90

WV-36a STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

Buyer: RW #22	Page 7	Req. or P.O. No.: HOP70130
Spending L	nit:	

Vendor: -

Requisition No.: HOP70130

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum(s) and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specifications, etc.

Addendum No.'s:

No. 1 __X ______ No. 2 ______ No. 3 ______ No. 4 ______

No. 5

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of the addendum(s) may be cause for rejection of bids.

Signature

City Window Company

Company

05/01/07

Date

Bid Proposa.	lof City Window Comapny lled "Bidder") organized and existing under the laws of the State of
West Vir	
* Corpor	ation
	orporation", "A Partnership", or "An Individual")
To the West	Virginia Department of Health and Human Resources (hereafter called "Owner"):
System Insulexamined the condition labor, hereby the construct	in compliance with your Notice to Contractors soliciting bonafide bids for the Window lated Panel Replacement, Hopemont Hospital, Terra Alta, West Virginia, having a Bidding Documents and the site of the proposed work, and being familiar with all construction of the Project including the availability of materials are proposes to provide all labor, materials, tools and equipment necessary to complet all construction of the Project in accordance with the Bidding Documents (of which this Bid Formation that the prices stated below.
specified in a he Window S Contractor al stated length amount of \$7	for hereby agrees to commence work on the Project on or before a date to be a written "Notice to Proceed" of the Owner. The Contractor agrees to fully complete System Insulated Panel Replacement, Hopemont Hospital in 210 calendar days. The so agrees, for each calendar day of delay in completion of the Project beyond the construction period to be liable for and pay to the Owner liquidated damages in the 50.00 per day, subject to allowances for delays beyond the control of the Contractor delays properly documented and verified.
he Bidder a	cknowledges receipt of the following Addenda:
	1
Addenda #	

In the event of a discrepancy between the wording of the Base Bid amount and the figure of the Base Bid amount, the wording shall govern.

Bid Form
Page 1 of 4
Window System Insulated Panel Replacement
Hopemont Hospital

ALTERNATE PROPOSALS: The Bidder agrees to perform the individual Alternate work as required by the Bidding Documents for the following Sum(s):

A. Alternate No. 1: Remove all existing windows, insulated panel system, metal support system and flashings. Install new flashing, thermal break metal support system, 2-1/4" insulated panels and 2-1/4" insulated aluminum windows.

One Hundred Three thousand three hundred ADD(\$ 103,348.00 forty eight (Show amount in both words and figures)

In the event of a discrepancy between the wording of the Alternate amount(s) and the figure of the Alternate amounts(s), the wording shall govern.

UNIT PRICES:

The Unit Prices shall determine the value of extra Work or changes in the Work, as applicable. They shall be considered complete and shall include all material and equipment, labor, installation costs, overhead, and profit. Unit prices shall be used uniformly for additions or deductions.

A. Unit Price No. 1 – Masonry Repointing

Description: Cut out defective mortar joints and repoint with mortar to match existing.

\$\frac{8.00}{} / Linear Foot\$

B. Unit Price No. 2 – Limestone Panel Repair

Description: Remove any loose or spald limestone, prep and repair with a trowel applied, color matched, single component repair mortar to match existing limestone panels.

\$\frac{58.00}{} / Square Foot\$

C. Unit Prince No. 3 – Plaster Repair

Description: Remove damaged plaster, prep and repair to match existing plaster walls. Prime and paint plaster to match existing.

Bid Form
Page 2 of 4
Window System Insulated Panel Replacement
Hopemont Hospital

\$ 42.00 / Square Foot

D.	Unit Price No. 4 – Mas	onry Repair	•	,			
	Description: Remove of salvaged brick and malintels and supports as	itching new brick, as	, mortar ar required.	nd parging as re Repair or repla	quired. Re-lay with ace damaged steel		
	\$ 59.00	/ Square Foot					
E.	Unit Price No. 5 – Lime	stone Joint Repair					
	Description: Remove existing limestone joint mortar. Replace with limestone caulking to match existing.						
	\$ 9.00	_/ Linear Foot					
F.	Unit Price No. 6 – Repla	ace Insulated Glass U	nit				
	Description: Replace failed insulated glass unit in existing aluminum windows.						
	\$ 24.00	_/ Square Foot			·		
G.	Unit Price No. 7 – Asbe	stos Abatement:					
	Description: Unit price containing materials be "Asbestos Abatement"	s for asbestos abater e identified after proj	nent / dis ect comm	posal should ac nences, accordin	Iditional asbestos- ng to Appendix 1		
	Unit Price 7a.	Pipe Insulation \$	30.00)	_inear Foot		
	Unit Price 7b.	Duct Wrap: \$	7.50)	Square Foot		
	Unit Price 7c.	Plaster \$	9.00	/ Square I	Foot		
	Unit Price 7d.	Caulking: \$	39.00)/ Lir	near Foot		
	Unit Price 7e.	Window Glazing: \$_	27.50)	_/ Linear Foot		

FAILURE TO PROVIDE COMPLETELY FILLED-IN DATA FOR ALL OF THE ALLTERNATES AND UNIT PRICES INDICATED ABOVE WILL RESULT IN THE BID BEING CONSIDERED NON-RESPONSIVE.

Bid Form Page 3 of 4 Window System Insulated Panel Replacement Hopemont Hospital The Bidder understands that, depending upon the availability of funds, the Owner may, at its own discretion, include Alternate work in the contract awarded. The Bidder further understands that it is the intent of the Owner to award a contract on the basis of lowest Base Proposal amount with or without modification by any or all of the Alternate Proposal amounts, as may solely benefit the Owner.

The Owner agrees to authorize disbursement to the Contractor for the performance of the Contract, and to make payment on 90% of the contract sum properly allocable to labor and materials completed on the Work up to the first (1st) day of each month, less the aggregate of previous payments in each case, and upon Substantial Completion of the Work, a sum sufficient to increase total payments to 100% of the contract sum, less such retainages as the Architect shall determine for all incomplete work and claims.

The Bidder has enclosed a Bid Bond for not less than 5% of the bid proposal price indicated above.

Upon receipt of written Notice of the acceptance of this bid, the Bidder agrees to promptly furnish, within 10 calendar days of Notice, satisfactory Performance and Labor and Material Payment Bonds in the amount of the Contract Price.

Respectfully submitted for:
City Window Company
(Firm Name)
Contractor's WV License Number: WV001801
(Pursuant to the WV Contractor Licensing Act 1991, 21-11-11)
By: Sr. Vice-President
(Signature & Title)
WV Business Registration Number: 55-0487627
Business Address: Rt. 2 Box 285, Clarksburg, WV 26301 SEAL (If Bid is by a Corporation)

Bid Form
Page 4 of 4
Window System Insulated Panel Replacement
Hopemont Hospital

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COLLUSION

THIS AFFIDAVIT IS TO BE FILLED OUT AND EXECUTED BY THE BIDDER: IF THE BID IS MADE BY A CORPORATION, THEN BY ITS PROPERLY AUTHORIZED AGENT

State of West \	√irginia, County	of Preston:				
	Ro	n Henderson				
	(Nar	me of Authorized	Individual N	Making	Bid)	
residing at	Rt. 2 Bo	x 200 S, Cla	rksburg,	WV	26301	, being duly
sworn does de	pose and say tl	hat <u>City Wi</u> (G	ndow Com	pany f Bidde	er or Bidder	·s)
	Rt. 2 Bo	x 285, Clark	sburg, W	V 26	5301	
		(Business	Address)			and
						, and,
Ron Hender persons interes made without a any bid or prop collusion or frai employee there therein.	rson ited with sharin iny connection osal for said wo ud; and also tha in, or any State	g in the profits of or interest in the ork; that said bid at no member of, e of West Virginia dual Making Bid)	the herein of profits there is on our pa head of any a Employee	is c contain of with ort, in a y depa	or are the or ned Bid; tha n any other ill respects t rtment or B	persons making fair and without ureau, or
Subscribed and	I sworn to this	First Pollock (Notary	day of	May	Ÿ	, 2007,
	STA	OFFICIAL SEAL ATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC Nancy L. Pollock RR 1 Box 516 Clarksburg, WV 26301 mission Expires Feb. 27, 2012				

Agency_	Health and Human Resources
_ ,,	# HOP70130

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEI	N BY THESE I	PRESENTS, T	hat we, the	undersigned,(City Wir	ndow Con	npany, I	nc.	 	
	of Clarksburg	2	, <u>WV</u>			, as Pr	rincipal, an	d <u>Traveler</u>	s Casualty an	id Surety Company	
of America	of Hartford	, <u>C</u>	ľ		a corporation o	rganized	d and existi	ing unde	r the laws o	of the State of _	
C	Twith its	principal offic	e in the City of	Hartford		, as St	irety, are h	eld and	firmly boun	d unto the State)
of West \	∕irginia, as Oblig	ee, in the pena	al sum ofFive	Percent o	f Amount Bid	(\$	5%	·	_) for the p	ayment of whic	h,
well and	truly to be made	, we jointly and	d severally bind	d ourselves	s, our heirs, adr	ninistrato	ors, execut	ors, succ	cessors and	l assigns.	
	The Condition of	the above ob	ligation is such	that where	eas the Principa	al has su	bmitted to	the Purc	hasing Sec	tion of the	
Departme	ent of Administra	tion a certain l	oid or proposal	, attached	hereto and ma	de a parl	t hereof, to	enter int	to a contrac	t in writing for	
Window	System Insula	ation Panel R	deplacement	Hopemor	nt Hospital, Te	erra Alta	a, WV				
<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	NOW THEREFO	IRF			of the large of the latest and the l	·					
hereto ar agreeme force and	(a) If said bid sl (b) If said bid sl id shall furnish a nt created by the l effect. It is expi ne penal amount	nall be rejected nall be accepted ny other bonds acceptance of ressly understo	ed and the Prin s and insurance f said bid, then bod and agreed	e required this obliga d that the l	by the bid or pr ation shall be no	oposal, a	and shall ir oid, otherw	i all othe ise this c	r respects pobligation sl	perform the hall remain in fu	ill it,
way impa	The Surety, for the lired or affected lice of any such e	oy any extensi	ved, hereby stip on of the time s	pulates an within whic	d agrees that th the Obligee r	e obliga nay acce	tions of sai ept such bio	d Surety d, and sa	and its bor aid Surety d	nd shall be in no oes hereby)
i	IN WITNESS WH	EREOF, Princ	cipal and Suret	ty have he	reunto set their	hands a	nd seals, a	ind such	of them as	are corporation	18
have cau	sed their corpora	te seals to be	affixed hereun	to and the	se presents to t	e signe	d by their p	roper off	ficers, this		
2nd (day of	Мау									
Principal	Corporate Seal					City W	6	(Name o	of Principal) President	_ UP	
							Vice-	(Ti	tle)		
Surety Co	orporate Seal					Travele			of Surety)	any of America	-
						By: Pamela	amela V. Lanham	Attorne	Sin y-in-Fact	Len	

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

218064

Certificate No. 001541680

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Andrew K. Teeter, Donna J. Price, Douglas P. Taylor, Kimberly L. Miles, C. Lee Jordan, and Pamela V. Lanham

of the City ofCharleston		State of	West Virginia	a	, their tru	e and lawful Atto	mey(s)-in-Fact,
,	more than one is named above, to						
	nature thereof on behalf of the C					guaranteeing the	performance of
contracts and executing or guara	nteeing bonds and undertakings r	equired or permitte	ed in any actions	or proceedings	allowed by law.		
		The state of the s		1.3 1.1.2			
				a N			
Was assumed and a second a second and a second and a second and a second and a second and a second and a second and a second and a second and a second a second and a second and a second and a second and a second and a second and a second a second and a second and a second and a						. 28th	1
Morch	Companies have caused this inst	rument to be signe	ed and their corpo	orate seals to be	hereto affixed, th	18	
day of							
	Farmington Casualty Comp			St Davil Cur	ardian Insuranc	a Campany	
	Fidelity and Guaranty Insur				ercury Insurance		
	Fidelity and Guaranty Insur		rs, Inc.		asualty and Sure		
	Seaboard Surety Company				•	ety Company of A	
	St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins	aurance Company	•	United State	es Fidelity and G	Suaranty Compa	лу
1977	MOORANAID TO MEN OF MEN		SEAL S	SEAL S	SUNCTY AND OF STATE O	HARTORD SOUNCE	INCORPORATE TO ANNOTATE AND ANNOTATE AND AND ANNOTATE AND ANNOTATE AND ANNOTATE AND ANNOTATE AND ANNOTATE AND ANNOTATE AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND
State of Connecticut			Ву:	<u>J</u>	ng Ist	mp. n	
City of Hartford ss.				/ George	Thompson, Yer	ior Vice President	
***		2005	_		`		
On this the 28th	_ day of _March	,	, before the			Thompson, who	
himself to be the Senior Vice Pro- Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, Casualty and Surety Company, Tauthorized so to do, executed the	Fravelers Casualty and Surety Co	ce Company, St. Pa company of Americ	aul Guardian Inst a, and United Sta	urance Company ates Fidelity and	y, St. Paul Mercui d Guaranty Comp	ry Insurance Company, and that he,	pany, Travelers as such, being
		G.TETO.	ing of signing of		erpermions of III		

58440-8-06 Printed in U.S.A.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, and Vi President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this _______ day of _______

May

20 QZ_.

Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.stpaultravelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.